The major categories of plans assets are as follows:

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Unquoted Investments:
Gratuity fund maintained by LIC of India  20.93  24.42
Total  20.93  24.42

 Risk exposure
 The defined benefit plans expose the company to actuarial risk, such as longevity risk, interest rate risk and market (investment)

risk.

 Expected contributions to post-employment benefit plans for the year ending 31 March 2019 are INR 5.94 lacs The weighted
average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 9.71 years (2017 – 9.98 years) for employees who are covered under group
gratuity scheme of LIC of India.

 The significant actuarial assumptions for Subsidiary  were as follows:

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Discount Rate (p.a.) 7.45% 7.60%
Withdrawal rates 10% p.a at all ages 10% p.a at all ages
Salary Escalation Rate (p.a.) 8% 8%

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 | 94

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended 31 March 2019 (Currency : Indian Rupees in lakhs)

 Sensitivity Analysis:
 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

 Discount rate Sensitivity

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Amount % Change Amount % Change

Increase by 0.5%  472,812 -4.12%  308,661 -4.33%
Decrease by 0.5%  515,002 4.44%  337,688 4.67%

 Salary growth rate Sensitivity

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Amount % Change Amount % Change

Increase by 0.5%  512,906 4.01%  336,408 4.27%
Decrease by 0.5%  473,929 -3.89%  309,556 -4.05%

 Withdrawal rate (W.R.) Sensitivity

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Amount % Change Amount % Change

W.R. x 110%  489,175 -0.80%  317,862 -1.48%
W.R. x 90%  497,040 0.80%  327,330 1.46%

16 Other Current Liabilities

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Advance from customers  55.98  70.90
Total Other current liabilities  55.98  70.90

17 Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Long-Term Borrowings  135.55  135.55
Trade Payables  133.11  133.11
Sales Tax Deferred Loan  1.25  1.25
Advance From Customers  2.04  2.04
Outstanding Expenses  66.29  66.29
Outstanding Statutory Liabilities  2.98  2.98
Total Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale  341.22  341.22

18 Revenue From Operations

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Sale of products (including excise duty)
 Local Sales  9,589.51  9,136.87
 Trading Sales  260.02  1,800.68
Other operating revenue
 Advertisment Income  109.32  1.08
Total Revenue from continuing operations  9,958.85  10,938.63

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 | 95

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended 31 March 2019 (Currency : Indian Rupees in lakhs)

19 Other Income

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Exchange Difference  -   13.22
Interest Income  62.24  63.55
unwinding discount of financial assets  131.23  109.92
Miscellaneous Income  -   -
Profit On Sale Of Fixed Assets  0.00  1.67
Sundry Balance Written Back  16.72  77.37
Total Other Income  210.19  265.73

20 Cost of materials consumed

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Opening Stock  1,765.98  1,583.79
Add: Purchases  6,157.68  7,277.95
Raw Material Sales  -   (264.20)
Transport Inwards  188.09  206.14
Less: Closing Stock  (1,817.28)  (1,765.98)
Total Cost of Material Consumed  6,294.47  7,037.70

21 Changes in inventories of finished goods,Stock-in -Trade and work-in-progress

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Inventory (at Commencement)
Add:Opening Stock-Finished Goods  585.77  307.72
Add:Opening Stock-Work In Progress  1,543.93  1,166.96
Add:Opening Stock-Stock-in-Trade  14.98  19.68
Inventory (at Close)
Less: Trading Stock Tranfer Exceptional items  -   (103.07)
Less: Closing Stock-Finished Goods  (305.77)  (585.77)
Less: Closing Stock-Work In Progress  (1,609.16)  (1,543.93)
Less: Closing Stock-Stock-in-Trade  (156.85)  (14.98)
Changes In Inventories Of Finished Goods And Work-In-Progress  72.90  (753.39)

22 Employee benefits expense

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Salaries & Wages  596.14  434.82
Contribution to Provident Fund, Gratuity and Other Funds  42.78  27.80
Director's Remuneration  152.00  132.50
Staff Welfare  8.01  6.67
Total Employee benefits expense  798.93  601.79

23 Depreciation and amortization expense

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Depreciation  151.33  192.72
Amortisation of Intangibles  131.78  76.72
Total Depreciation and amortization expense  283.11  269.44

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 | 96

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended 31 March 2019 (Currency : Indian Rupees in lakhs)

24 Finance costs

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Interest Expenses  723.67  867.57
Other Borrowing Costs  15.88  21.50
Total Finance costs  739.55  889.07

25 Other expenses

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Auditor's Remuneration  7.15  19.74
Electricity Expenses  3.99  3.75
Job Work Expenses  220.43  226.45
Sales Promotion & Advertisement Expenses  25.73  24.94
Commission Expenses  39.50  21.34
Travelling Expenses  11.29  8.30
Insurance Charges  11.13  7.24
Listing & Registration  15.70  9.77
Professional Fees  49.15  51.56
Printing & Stationary  10.47  7.82
Telephone Expenses  4.18  4.38
Miscellaneous Expenses  1.80  1.43
Bank Charges  0.91  3.82
Share Issue Expenses  0.13  0.79
Repairs & Maintenance to Building  1.23  1.22
Repairs & Maintenance to Machinery  51.87  38.46
Computer Maintenance  1.93  1.21
Tempo Expenses  21.82  22.04
Motor Car Expenses  6.04  6.55
Postage & Courier  2.14  1.90
Rates & Taxes  6.19  10.03
Rent Expenses  33.97  24.47
Freight Clearing & Forwarding Charges  49.62  26.70
Loading & Unloading Charges  43.60  45.15
Interest on delay Payment on Statutory  3.09  2.91
Stores & Packing Material Consumed  263.07  225.87
Power & Fuel  32.77  25.88
Loss on Sale of Assets  4.50  0.38
Sundry Balance Written Off  7.03  329.83
Bad Debts  39.31  82.58
Royalty  -   1.87
Total Other expenses  969.74  1,238.42

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 | 97

Notes to Financial Statements for the period ended 31 March 2019 (Currency : Indian Rupees in lakhs)

 Details of Auditors remuneration

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
As auditor:
Statutory Audit fees  5.55  6.15
Tax Audit fees  1.00  -
In other capacities
Taxation matters  0.35  11.72
Other Matters  0.25  1.87
Total Payments to auditors  7.15  19.74

 Corporate Social Responsibility Expenditure
 As per the Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 every year the Company is required to spend at least 2% of its Average Net

Profit made during the immediately 3 preceding financial years on the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities. However,
the Group was not required to incur such expenditure.

26 Exceptional Items

Particulars 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-18
Prior Period Items  -   -
Loss on Sale of non moving items  -   499.58
Sundry Balance W/Off Loan  -   173.52
Impairment of Fixed Assets  -   1,176.98
Total Exceptional Items  -   1,850.08